Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------|----------------|
| Zeemote LLC | 03/31/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Zeemote Technology Inc. |
|-------------------|---------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 7F, No.102, Sec. 4, Civic Blvd. |
| Internal Address: | Daan District |
| City: | Taipei |
| State/Country: | TAIWAN |
| Postal Code: | 106 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 7218313 |
| Patent Number: | 7463245 |
| Patent Number: | 7667692 |
| Patent Number: | 7669770 |
| Patent Number: | 7280097 |
| Patent Number: | 7649522 |
| Patent Number: | 7652660 |
| Patent Number: | D589515 |
| Patent Number: | D611477 |
| Application Number: | 12689207 |
| Application Number: | 12693398 |
| Application Number: | 11744164 |
| Application Number: | 11844999 |
| Application Number: | 12253808 |

PATENT

REEL: 025137 FRAME: 0714

50.00 /2183

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)359-7198

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (858) 720-5700

Email: JCanarelli@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Hwa C. Lee
Address Line 1: Perkins Coie LLP
Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1247

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 09096-VARIOUS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jennifer H. Canarelli

Total Attachments: 3

source=09096_ZTI-Assignment#page1.tif source=09096_ZTI-Assignment#page2.tif source=09096_ZTI-Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025137 FRAME: 0715

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration in the sum of One Dollar, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Zeemote LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at 70 Blanchard Road, Burlington, MA 01803, U.S.A. (hereinafter called "the Assignor") does hereby;

- (a) represents and warrants that Assignor is the sole owner of the patents and provisional and non-provisional patent applications listed on the attached Schedule;
- (b) sells, assigns and transfers to Zeemote Technology Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Taiwan, having its principal place of business at 7F, No.102, Sec. 4, Civic Blvd., Daan District, Taipei, Taiwan, 106 and its successors, assigns and legal representative (collectively, "Assignee"), all of Assignor's right, title and interest, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries, to:
 - (i) any and all inventions described in each Patent or Application listed on the attached Schedule;
 - (ii) said Patents and Applications;
 - (iii) any patent which may be granted therefore;
 - (iv) any foreign counterparts thereof, and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world;
 - (v) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s),
 - (vi) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
 - (vii) any patent applications or patents which may claim priority of any of said Patents and Applications (including but not limited to any an all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, and all other rights, together with all priority rights, under any existing or future international patent conventions, unions, agreements, acts or treaties); and
 - (viii) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (i) through (vii).
- (c) agrees, upon request by and at the expense of Assignee (or its successor, assigns or legal representatives), to: (i) execute all oaths, assignments, power of attorney and any other papers; (ii) testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; (iii) take any action; and (iv) otherwise fully cooperate with Assignee; in connection with perfecting Assignee's title, or securing, maintaining and enforcing Assignee's rights, under this assignment; and
- (d) represents, warrants and covenants that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement inconsistent with the rights and property herein conveyed to Assignee has been made or shall be made by Assignor.

PATENT REEL: 025137 FRAME: 0716 Assignor hereby requests the issuance of said patents to Assignee for the sole use and behalf of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has hereunto authorized the undersigned to sign this instrument on its behalf this <u>31th day of March</u>, <u>2010</u>.

Name: Arron Fang

Title: President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has hereunto authorized the undersigned to sign this instrument on its behalf this <u>31th day of March</u>, <u>2010</u>.

ВУ_____

Name: Arron Fang

Title: President

Schedule

| | | 70.4 | 5052 Sh. 4. |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------|------------|----------|-------------|
| App. Title | App. No. | Pat No. | Filing Date |
| HUMAN INTERFACE SYSTEM | 10/699,555 | 7218313 | 31-Oct-2003 |
| HUMAN INTERFACE SYSTEM | 11/747,863 | 7463245 | 11-May-2007 |
| HUMAN INTERFACE SYSTEM | 12/329,411 | 7667692 | 05-Dec-2008 |
| METHOD OF REMAPPING THE INPUT ELEMENTS OF A HAND-HELD DEVICE | 11/221,412 | 7669770 | 06-Sep-2005 |
| HUMAN INTERFACE INPUT ACCELERATION SYSTEM | 11/249,009 | 7280097 | 11-Oct-2005 |
| HUMAN INTERFACE INPUT ACCELERATION SYSTEM | 11/519,455 | 7649522 | 11-Sep-2006 |
| HUMAN INTERFACE INPUT ACCELERATION SYSTEM | 12/689,207 | n/a | 18-Jan-2010 |
| MOBILE DEVICE CUSTOMIZER | 11/519,435 | 7652660 | 11-Sep-2006 |
| MOBILE DEVICE CUSTOMIZER | 12/693,398 | n/a | 25-Jan-2010 |
| UNIVERSAL CONTROLLER FOR TOYS AND GAMES | 11/744,164 | n/a | 03-May-2007 |
| PLATFORM INDEPENDENT COMMUNICATION PROTOCOL | 11/844,999 | n/a | 24-Aug-2007 |
| WIRELESS HANDHELD CONTROLLER | 29/296,282 | D589,515 | 17-Oct-2007 |
| WIRELESS HANDHELD CONTROLLER | 29/334,649 | D611,477 | 30-Mar-2009 |
| SENSOR MAPPING | 12/253,808 | n/a | 17-Oct-2008 |

RECORDED: 10/15/2010